Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-1283 PO




)

BYRON G. McKENZIE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


The Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) may discipline Byron G. McKenzie for stealing.  

Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on September 20, 2004.  McKenzie filed an answer on October 21, 2005, but by letter filed on March 11, 2005, McKenzie amended his answer to admit all the Director’s charges.  Also on March 11, 2005, the Director filed a motion for summary determination.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party disputes such facts.  We gave McKenzie until April 4, 2005, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. McKenzie holds an active peace officer license and did so at all relevant times.  

2. On May 13, 2004, McKenzie took a socket set belonging to someone else, without that person’s consent, with the intent to deprive the owner of it.  

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint under § 590.080.2, RSMo Supp. 2004.  The Director has the burden to prove that McKenzie has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003, which allows discipline if McKenzie:

[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Director cites the criminal offense described at § 570.030.1: 
A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

McKenzie admits that he committed that offense on May 13, 2004.  

Summary


Therefore, we conclude that McKenzie is subject to discipline under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003.  


SO ORDERED on April 15, 2005.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.
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